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Warbucks, Inc. (Applicant) has applied to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission 
- (Commission or TABC) for a Mixed Beverage Permit and a Mixed Beverage Late Hours permit for 

premises located at 560 1 Sears Street, Dallas, Dallas Counq, Texas. The Commission and the above 
styled Protestants opposed the issuance of the permits based on general welfare, health, peace, moral, 
and safety concerns. 

After considering the arguments and evidence presented by the parties, the Administrative 
Law Judge (LJ) finds that there i s  insufficient basis for denying the application and recommends 
that the permits be issued. 

1. PROCEDURAL MSTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTIOM 

There are no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. Therefore, these 
matters are set out in the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law without further discussion 
here. 

On May 1,2003, a public hearing was convened on this matter in Dallas, DalIas County,. 
Texas, before ALJ Robert Jones. The case was later reassigned to A H  John SE. Beeler for the 
preparation of this Proposal for Decision. The AppIicant was represented by attorneys Stephen Shaw 
and David Hill. Staffwas represented by Timothy E. Griff~th, attorney. The Protestants appeared 
pro se. The hearing concluded on May 1,2003, and the record closed on May 12,2003, after &e 
fiIing of written closing arguments. 



11. DISCUSSIOlV AND ANALYSIS 

A. ApplicabIe Law. 

The Cornmission challenges the application on the basis that Respondent sold alcoholic 
beverages without obtaining permits or licenses in violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 5 8 
6.01, 11.01, 11.46 (a)(8), 61.01, mdor 11.46 (a)(lO). 

The Protestants challenge the application on the basis of 5 J 1 -46 (a)(%) of the Texas 
AIcoholic Beverage Code (Code), which provides: 

The commission or administrator may refbe to issue an original ox renewal permit 
with or without a hearing if it bas reasonable grounds to believe and finds that any 
of the following circumstances exist: 

(8) the place or manner in which the applicant may conduct his business warrants the 
refusal of a permit based on the general welfare, peace, morals, and safety of the 
people and on the public sense of decency (.) 

B. Arguments and Evidence. 

1. Commission's Case. 

The Commission opposes issuance of the permits because Applicant's prior selling of 
alcoholic beverages without permits is indicative of future disregard of laws. 

The Commission called several witnesses whose testimony is summarized below. 

Ayent James Molloy 

Agent Molloy is employed by the Commission in the enforcement division. After receiving 
information concerning a protest of the issuance of the permits on the basis of the general welfare 
of the community he made an investigation. After completing the investigation TABC took no 
position concerning the issuance of the permits. 

Sergeant John Busbv 

Sergeant Busby is employed by TABC and is familiar with the application at issue in this 
case. Subsequent to the above investigation and based on a complaint, Sergeant Busby contacted 
Brim Loncar, president of Warbucks, Inc. He spoke by telephone to Mr. Locnar concerning the 
legalities of giving away alcohol and bow that could be done without violating the Code. Mr. Loncar 



2. Protestants' Case. 

Protestants contend that the issuance of the permits should be denied because the mixed 
beverage pemit and late hours permit would result in crime in the area, disruption of the residential 
use of the area, and the lowering of property vaIues. 

The Protestants called several witnesses whose testimony is summarized below. 

Cheryl Kellis 

Ms. Kellis lives close to the premises. The prior permitee had Iive bands and o t h a  live 
music that disturbed her. She circulated ayetition to people that live in the area concerning renting 
out the facility for Iate night rave and frat parlies. Ms. Kellis is not opposed to the theater having 
a beer and wine pemit, but to the mixed beverage permit and the operation during late hours. 

Bill Dickerson 

M, Dickerson Iives close to the premises. He is concerned with the late night sewing of 
alcohol due to noise, crime, and drunks in the neighborhood. The location of the theater is a bad 
place to grant a pemit and there are many late night bars in the area. 

Avi AdIernan 

Mr. Adleman is the president of a neighborhood association, is the publisher of an online 
called Barking Dogs, and works with Crime Watch in the neighborhood. The bars in the 

area attract patrons from all over the city who get drunk and cause problems in the area. Me lives 
in the area but not actually close to the premises. He is concerned not so much with the theater 
having a permit, but that a future permitee might operate a business that causes problems. 

Mr. Adleman wentto the theater on the night described above and entered the facility without 
purchasing a ticket. He posted a picture of the person arrested for the unauthorized sale of alcohol 
on his website. While at the theater he observed a sign that set out prices for beer and wine. 

Mr. Scarborough lives in the neighborhood near the theater. The issuance of the pennit to 
operate late at night wouId adversely affect the property value of the homes in the area. There is a 
bar between his home and the theater. 



informed Sergeant Busby that a theater group had leased the facility for the production of a play and 
was charging $35.00 per ticket, Alcohol would be given away at the theater, but not sold, Sergeant 
~ ~ b y  informed Mr. Loncar that the procedure described would constitute a sale under the law. 

Sergeant Busby met with Mr. Loncar later and the topic again was the legal manner in which 
to give away alcohol. Re believes Mr. Loncar wanted the meeting in order-to dear up any confusion 
concerning the issue. This meeting occurred after an arrest was made at the theater for the 
unauthorized sale of alcohoI. Sergeant Busby followed up the meeting with a letter setting out the 
way the theater could legally provide alcohol without a permit, He did this because he believed 
rhere had been a breakdown in communication that resulted in the illegal activity that had occurred. 

Anent David Dogaett 

Agent Doggett is employed by TABC and investigated a complaint of the unauthorized sale 
of alcohol at the theater. He entered the location as an undercover oficer and was told by Patty Jean 
Kirkpatrick at the ticket booth that the tickets cost $35.00 which included a buffet, hors d'oeuvreh 
two cocktails, and the play. He paid far his ticket and entered the theater, went to the bar area, and 
obtained two alcoholic beverages. The bartenders would not accept payment for the drinks, but did 
inform him that there was a donation jar on the premises. He then returned for a third beverage m d  
head n female attempt to purchase a third beverage from the bar. The bartender refused the offer 
of payment but pointed out the donation jar. Agent Doggett then asked to purchase a third beverage 
md the bartender refused the payment md again pointed out the donation jar. 

IIwing cross examination ~ ~ e n t  ~ o g ~ e t t  testified that there was nothing him from 
entering the theater without purchasing a ticket and that he received nothing from the ticket booth 
showing that he was entitled to two beverages. Also, no agent attempted to enter the theater without 
purchasing a ticket. 

Agent Jonathan Ga= 

Agent Gage is employed by the Commission and was at the theater on the same night as 
Agent Busby. He went to the ticket booth and asked if he could enter the theater to look for a fiend. 
Patty Jean Kirkpatrick told him he would have to purchase a ticket or wait outside. He provided a 
fictitious name of the friend who was not on a list checked by Ms. Kirkpatrick. He did not attempt 
entq in any other way. 

Agent Anthony Keel 

Agent Keel is empIoyed by the Commission and was at the theater on the same night as the 
other agents. On that night he seized 147 bottles of beer and twelve bottles of wine from the bar area. 



3. Applicant's case. 

Applicant called the following witnesses who testified as follows. 

Mark Andres 

Mr, Andres is a real estate broker and is one of the owners of the property where the theater 
is located. Applicant has substxitially improved the property during the last year. The property was 
leased to Applicant for use as a theater and to be leased out for weddings, bar mitzvahs, and other 
such occasions, but not for raves or fraternity parties. His information is that the area generally 
supports the issuance of the permit. The area is primarily a commercial area of entertainment 
businesses such as bars and restaurants. Following the events described above, he has met with 
Sergeant Busby concerning how alcohoI may be provided without a permit. 

Cindy Dobbs 

Ms. Dobbs lives in the area of the theater and has acted in the theater. All theaters she has 
been involved in have served alcohol in some way to supplement the income. As far as she knows, 
TABC has never made an issue of the alcobol. The theater is an asset to the community and needs 
to sell alcohol. 

Candace Lvnch 

Ms, Lyncb lives about three blocks from the theater and feels that it would be an asset to the 
area. Many theaters she has been invoIved with give away alcohol in the manner described above. 

Leslie Ezelle 

Ms. Ezellelives about ten blocks from the theater and supports it. It is necessary for a theater 
to serve alcohol to survive in the Dallas area. A theater would bring class to the neighborhood 
compared to the bars now operating in the area. 

Jamie Knapp 

Ms. Knapp is the former executive director of the theater. The theater needs to  serve alcohol 
In order to survive. 

Sue Loncar 

Ms. Loncar is the artistic director for the theater and feels it is an asset to t h e  community. 



Elizabeth Ware 

Ms. Ware is the interim Executive director of the theater and it is one of her duties to make 
s m  the facility is a good neighbor to the community. 

Brim Laacar 

Mr. Loncar owns Warbucks, Inc., Applicant. He spoke to Sergeant Busby concerning a 
complaint from Avi Adleman. He had an application pendingwith TABC and wanted to make sure 
that he did not do anything to  hurt the chances of obtaining the permits. He has met with the people 
in the community in order to address their conckrns, and only wants to be able to rent out the 
facilities four or five weekends a year. He wants the late hours permit to make the facility more 
amactive for rentals. Theater patrons will not cause the problems that the area bars cause. When not 
rented out, the theater will seIl only beer and wine. Applicant" lease of the property forbids 
underage parties and loud music. 

C. Analysis. 

The ALJ has reviewed the above summarized evidence in order to determine if the prior sale 
of alcohol or the general welfare, health, peace, moral, and safety concerns are sufficient reasons 
to deny the permits. The prior sale, which technically may be in violation of the Code, is certaidv 
not a basis for denial. Applicant met with TABC Sergeant Busby in an attempt to avoid violating 
the Code and Sergeant Busby testified that he believed there had been a breakdown in 
comunication during his first conversation with Mr. Loncar that resuhed in the illegal serving of 
alcohol. Further, while Applicant is responsible for activities occurring at the facility, it was another 
organization that was using the theater that evening, 

While the Code does provide that the Commission may refuse to issue a pennit based upon 
the belief that an applicant will conduct business in a manner that would be a threat to "the general: 
welfare, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the public sense of decency," it does not 
p v i d e  that a permit cannot be issued. E X .  ALCO. BEV. CODE Ahw. 8 1 1.46 (a) (8). 

The Commission only sought denial on the basis of the illegal sale of alcohol and took no 
position concerning the general welfare, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the public 
sense of decency. Protestants opposed the permits on that basis. Protestants' evidence, however, 
did not address issues related to Applicant. The concerns expressed by the Protestants applied to the 
late night bars in the area, but not a small theater. The ALJ is sympathetic to the concerns of the 
residents of the neighborhood, but nothing presented by the Protestants indicated that the issuance 
of the permits at issue would affect those concerns. 



111. FTNDINGS OF FACT 

Warbucks Inc., (Applicant), filed an original application with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission (the Commission) for a Mixed beverage Permit, and a Mixed Beverage ~ a t e  
Hours permit for a premises located at 5601 Sears Street, Ddlas, DalIas County, Texas. 

Protests to the application wme filed by residents of the area where the premises is located. 

Commission's Staff issued a notice of hearing noti@ing a11 parties that a hearing would be 
held on the application and informing the parties of the time, place, and nature of the hearing. 

The hearing was held on May 1,2003, in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, before Robert Jones, 
an Administrative Law Judge (ALQ with the State Office of Administrative Hearings 
(SOAH). .The case was later reassigned to ALJ John H. Beeler for the preparation of the 
Proposal for Decision. The Applicant was represented by attorneys Stephen Sbaw and David 
Hill, Commission Staff appeared and was represented by Timothy E. Griffith, attorney. The 
protesting citizens (Protestants) appeared pro se. The hearing concluded on May 1,2003, 
and the record closed on May 12,2003. 

The requested permits are for a non-profit theater. 

The granting of the permits will not affect the general welfare, peace, morals, and safety of 
the people or t he  public sense of decency. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over t h i s  matter pursuant to 
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODEANN., Chapters 1 and 5 and 56  6.01, 11.41, 11.46, and 32.01. 

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters related to 
conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision 
with findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GQV'T CODE AW. Chapter 
2003. 

Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, Ex. 
GOVT CODE AW. $4 2001.051 and 2002.052. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, a preponderance of the evidence shows that issuance 
of the requested permits will not adversely affect the safety of the public, the general welfare, 
peace, or morals of the people, nor violate the public sense of decency, in violation of mx. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 5 1 1.46. 



5 .  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, there is insufficient evidence to deny the permits on 
the basis of TEX. ALCO. W, CODE ANN. 9 5 1 1.46(a)(8) 

6. Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the permits should be granted. 

Signed tbis llth day of July, 2003. 

re- 
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CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATTON this 5th day of August, 2003, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert 
Jones. The hearing convened on May 1, 2003, and adjourned on May 1, 2003. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on JuIy 11, 2003, This Ptopsal For Decision (attached hereto as 
Exhibit "A"), was properly served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions 
and Replies as part of the record herein. Exceptions and Replies have been f i l d .  

- 
The Assistant Administrator of the Texas AIcohoLic Beverage Commission, after review 

and due consideration sf the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative LAW Judge, which are contained in  the 
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in to  this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by my party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT TS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas AlcohoZic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas AlcohoIic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC 83 1. I,  of the Commission Rules, that the Original Application for a MB & LB 
is hereby G-13. 

This Order will become fkal  and enforceable on August 26,2003, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

, 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile or through the 
U.S. Mail, as indicated below. 



SIGNED this 5th day of August, 2003. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

~eand$e Fox, Assistant ~d&iska tor  
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable John H. Beeler 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Adminisbative R a i n g s  
VJA FAX (512) 475-4994 

Stephen F, Shaw 
- ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 

8700 N. Stemmans Envy., Ste. 470 
Dallas, Texas 75247 
VIA FAX (214) 920-2498 

WARBUCKS INC. 
D/B/A WARBUCKS TNC. 
RES1)ONDENT 
10440 N Central #I000 
Dallas, Texas 75231 
CIERIIJFZED Wm NO. 7001 2510 0003 8686 9196 

PROTESTANTS: 

Barking Dogs 
P.O. Box 1413396 
Dallas, TX 75214-0396 
CERTIFIED lWATTJR.RFt NO. 7001 2510 0003 8686 9t65 

Lower Greenville West Neighborhood Association 
Attn: Mr. Bill Dickerson 
2000 Euclid 
Dallas, TX 75206 
CERTIFIED MAJLRRR NO. 7001 2510 0003 8686 9172 



. . Belmont Neighborhood Association 
Attn: Avi Adehan 
5715 Belmant Avenue 
Dallas, TX 75206 
CERTIFIED 1MALRRR NO. 7001.2510 0003 8686 9189 

Timothy E. Griffith 
A T T O M Y  FOR PETLTIONEJX 
TABC Legal Section 

Regulatory Division 

Dallas District Office 


